IN—Y T wh

S-7220B PARTS BOOK

FREHZYIILI FESATEBRIYIOY
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

= DI MIFERIEL Parts Navigation TIE V=12 FEF, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- S-7220B-

(D—— 4: %P Y + BER + R0

|:0: WERMS (T
CHE 2l -l 4

3. FEYIH
|:5: ¥R



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7220B-

@— 4: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

|: 0: Minimum lubrication type
3: Semi dry type

|: 3: Medium-weight materials
5: Heavy-weight materials



. ZOAKRIE. 20065058 D

N—ITyHZHAIZERLT

T—RIZEDNVTERESN =D TY,

 EBERIEFELGLISHRAERSNAGEENHYFET,
B THIET SRbMmIE. IR TRLTHYET,

H b/

N 227N 1
B. M5 RFEBRR oo 3
C. EEYRBAR oo esseeee 7
D. FRZ R oo 11
E SBYRBAMR e 13
[ o < 19
G WBRRETR oo 21
He DVERBBR oo sssneesesnes 23
J. FEHTRERBER e 25
K. SRBLEE ... , B . .......... 29
%~ 1 [ ... 31
M. SREDYBBER oo 33
N, RIBDBER s .. N 37
(3 T PR < 39
Q1. AV FA—)LRYI R T—FERFR e 4
Q2. AV bA—ILRYI R oo 43
Q3. AU FA—JLARYIRBER e 45
R BFEERAYFBEMR oo 47
S. BEMBIR e 49
T ATV ERTR e 51
Z AT BRI s 53
Sp. EFRAIBBER — BT e 55
Ga. W —UEBE—ER e 57
UERE 2= 2 | 61



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2006.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as comp

lete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ...........ocooiiiiiii 1
B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism ..... 3
C. Needle feed mechanism ..., 7
D. Presser foot mechanism ...............ccccoiii 11
E. Feed mechanism ...........ccccciiiiii 13
F. Knee lifter mechanism .............ccccooiiiin, 19
G. Quick reverse mechanism ............cccocceevrenn. 21
H. Rotary hook mechanism ...............cccoccciiiinn. 23
J. Lubrication ... 25
K. Threading mechanism ..............c....occciiiiis 29
L. Bobbin winder mechanism .................cc.cccooees, 31
M. Thread trimmer mechanism ..................c..ccc.... 33
N. Tension release mechanism ............c..cccccceen, 37
P. Thread wiper mechanism ..................cc............ 39
Q1. Control box and motor mechanism ................... 41
Q2. Control box mechanism ...........c.ccccoooiiiiiiine 43
Q3. Control box mechanism .............ccccocciiiiiiins 45
R. Quick reverse switch mechanism .................... 47
S. Power supply equipment mechanism ............... 49
T. Option parts .........ccooovvviiiieiieee e 51
Z. ACCESSOIIES ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiii it 58
Sp. Differentparts list ... 55
Ga. Gauge parts list ..........cooooiiiiii 57
Wa. Warning labels ............c.cccoooiiiiiii 61



A . £1&B81% / Machine body

S-7220B-050



A. E{KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA1106001 1[FVYIF1IR STAND R

2 SA1107001 2|F Y OFIL STAND L

3 SA4259001 1|E-2H/\- MOTOR COVER

4 062501216 3|F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

5 SA7336001 1HI7A44 SIDE PLATE

6 062501816 2|7 ~R15X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

7 028050246 2|\ H1R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

8 025050236 2|ESHYHARF a5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

9 062501216 6|7F~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

10 104450101 3T L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

11 S32263001 1|3 Lt>85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

12 S12717000 1|3 LE115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

13 104449001 3|3a L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

14 117936001 23 Lt94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

15 159150000 1|3 L+t2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

16 SA7814001 1|3 L€ 20 RUBBER CAP 20

17 S09621151 IPE W EE RULER PLATE

18 062400616 1|F04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA2170001 1[FVOF1IRF STAND RF
<BXm> <For Japan only>

20 SA2040001 1NZRNILFADALTITA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BX @S> <Except for Japan>

21 SA2041001 1NZRNILFADAF1OITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

S7220B-050




- X¥EBI(R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

B .t

<-[J]05A/For"-[]05" >

" l:‘ 03" >

<-[J03A/For

" l:‘33ll >

<-[33A/For

S-7220B-106




B. #t#% - X#EREH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA7824001 19009593 UPPER SHAFT ASSY

2 S23651001 3|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

5 S25235001 1| A28 SCREW M8

6 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

7 SA1120001 UELEEINrDV, BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

8 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 110367001 M ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
<-0O003f > <For"-003">

10 SA7351101 1N\ RIL A9 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET

11 SA7628001 NNIRDO55 NEEDLE BAR CRANK

12 SA2422001 1|2 ART35TL SCREW, SM3.57L

13 012400436 2|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

14 SA2161001 ACZES WASHER

15 048060342 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
<-0O05F> <For"-[105">

16 SA7353101 1\ RHLU A 53 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET

17 SA7626001 NNIRDO55 NEEDLE BAR CRANK

18 SA2422001 1|2 ART35TL SCREW, SM3.57L

19 012400436 2|7FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

20 SA2161001 ACZES WASHER

21 048060342 1|FATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
<-0O033H> <For"-O33">

22 SA7355101 1N\YRHLU A Y92 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET

23 SA7628001 NA\YRDISH NEEDLE BAR CRANK

24 SA2422001 1|2 ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L

25 012400436 2|7FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

26 SA2161001 1|FH % WASHER

27 048060342 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

28 SA7654001 1|2 AR TM3BX5 SCREW M3X5

29 SA7239101 1| Abyss-Ev STOPPER PIN

30 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

31 012061036 2|7F+ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

32 SA7230001 1 \N)RDH NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

33 140004001 1|2 ART357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7

34 SA4344001 NNIROToFA4hDav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

35 *P.55 1| )R NEEDLE BAR

36 *P.55 NEPPZAY NEEDLE

37 140553102 1N TEAIYFRART318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

38 SA1140001 (VES RS JOINT UNIT

39 S38710001 1|24 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

40 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

41 SA2250001 11524305 7-)U TIMING PULLEY, U

42 S38712001 112509 FLANGE

43 S38713100 127> FAN

44 SA2404001 3|+ ~H4324X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35

45 151594001 NA\YRIAToFA NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE

46 *P.55 1|\) 14 NEEDLE PLATE

47 151267001 2|954%437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

48 180018151 1| ARYA 552 SLIDE PLATE ASSY

49 114561001 1NRARYA BTG5/ % SPRING, PLATE

50 122771051 2|2 A%T2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

51 SA5278001 1|2854943 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

52 SA1145001 1122299 4r6301ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6301ZZNR

53 048120142 1M ADSH3AHC12 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C12

54 S25401100 1ALl OIL SEAL

S7220B-106




- X¥EBI(R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

B .t

<-[J]05A/For"-[]05" >

" l:‘ 03" >

<-[J03A/For

" l:‘33ll >

<-[33A/For

S-7220B-106




B. #t#% - X#REH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
55 SA1317001 1NAAILI-IL OIL SEAL

56 SA1166001 NIRRT HXTHI LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

57 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 SA2251001 1124325 7-1)D TIMING PULLEY, D

59 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
60 SA2378001 2|hoHas SPACER4.8

61 SA1150001 1NRF7YTTIA93 BEARING BUSH ASSY

62 S38707001 1(2< 994 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

63 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
64 SA2252001 NEEEZRIIS TIMING BELT

65 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
66 SA2254101 18T AL LOWER SHAFT BUSH
S7220B-106




C . % Y B81% / Needle feed mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

Ve
| 15 16
La eSS
5&/ @)i/\\ : ﬁ fg )
18 i\// 2y 2
o509 60 Tl g )

58 f|? | | |

64 65

¢
|
p % BN | — -z
PR =
331 | j 26
ad 0 Lol 0
|
(

S-7220B-107




C. #1:% Y B§{% / Needle feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
SA7358101 1NA\IA X)) hIFH5TD N F REGULATOR ARM D

3 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

4 110367001 1| FH R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

5 SA7359101 NA\)A D)X AT XL AY N F REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD

6 151308102 1lLohrsH125 STUD, 125

7 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

8 SA7361101 1NA\IAD)F)hIFHTU N F REGULATOR ARM U

9 018501436 1|7 FRILR5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14

10 SA7725001 1NFUHAIOTFALVIUEY REGULATOR ARM ELECTRIC PIN

11 110367001 1A+ WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

12 S20356001 1ESHH 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

13 SA7362301 NA\YA D)X IATXYD IS NEEDLE FEED REGULATOR UNIT

15 SA7364101 1NFUhTFIHD9S FEED REGULATOR LINK STUD S

16 012500536 7|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

17 012060536 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

18 SA7384101 1FUATXHHITH= FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT ASSY

19 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 SA7368001 ADPZAYH LINK S ASSY

21 060400416 2|/ 1F4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4

22 110367001 2|FH % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

23 SA7370201 11291 LINK L

24 SA7371201 NA\)A YL hoH= N F CONNECTING ROD ASSY

25 SA7374001 1N oo99= LINK STUD ASSY

26 113024000 1|73EET4 PUSHER

27 014300432 1|7 F+7R23xX4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4

28 SA7377201 1NA\)ADUITR NEEDLE FEED ARM R

29 062061616 1|+ ~_36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
<-O003@E> <For"-O00O3">

30 SA7379101 NNJA DY~ N) 3 N F ECCENTRIC WHEEL3.1

31 S25236001 2|7 FES6X107RY A4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

32 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-0O0058> <For"-O00O5">

30 SA7379101 NNYA YA )31 N F ECCENTRIC WHEEL3.1

31 S25236001 2|7 FES6X107RY A4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

32 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-003. -0O005F > <For"-[003 & -C105 ">

33 SA7391001 NAYRDFAH2 N-BAR BASE ASSY

34 014500536 1|7 FHHR35X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X5

35 012400436 1|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

36 012400436 1|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

37 SA7394201 AYE 72 LINK

38 SA7471001 U LINK STUD

39 SA7842001 2|74 M4 SCREW M4

40 062400616 1+ ~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

41 062061616 1| ~_6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

42 110367001 2| A+ WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

43 SA7396101 NADA DI I9TL NEEDLE FEED SHAFT ARM L

44 SA7558001 NNV DI TTH NF ARM SHAFT

45 SA7397001 NANDADIITOH NEEDLE FEED ARM SHAFT

46 SA4302001 1| FH* WASHER

47 025040232 1|ESHHRF 194 WASHER PLAIN M 4

48 SA7401101 NANYF DI TOORA N-F ARM SHAFT STOPPER

49 048040142 1|k AT 534 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4

50 SA4499001 1|, oRILA - WICK HOLDER

S7220B-107




C . $#% Y B81% / Needle feed mechanism

S-7220B-107



C. #1:% Y B§{% / Needle feed mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O033[[> <For"-O33">

33 SA7390201 NNIRDEALYDH2 N-BAR BASE UNIT

34 014500536 1|7 F7R=25X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X5

35 012400436 1|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

36 012400436 1|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

37 SA7394201 NAYADIIY LINK

38 SA7471001 (D22 LINK STUD

39 SA7842001 2|78 %M SCREW M4

41 062061616 1|+ ~6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

42 110367001 2| A% WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

43 SA7396101 NANDA DI 9TL NEEDLE FEED SHAFT ARM L

44 SA7558001 NNV DI TTH NF ARM SHAFT

45 SA7397001 NANYADIIGTOH NEEDLE FEED ARM SHAFT

46 SA4302001 1| FH* WASHER

47 025040232 1|ESHHRF 14 WASHER PLAIN M 4

48 SA7401101 UN\YFD)GTOHRA N-F ARM SHAFT STOPPER

49 048040142 1|k AT 53 C4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4

51 SA7382001 1L hovAHT HOLDER

52 062350616 2|+ ~_a35%6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6

53 SA7383201 NANYADYF)HTXTHA%)L N F REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH

56 113024000 1|73EET4 PUSHER

57 012400436 1|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

58 SA7389201 AVE 7D NEEDLE FEED SHAFT

59 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

60 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

61 SA7483201 NA\DA DY AR LRI S N FEED SHAFT METAL R ASSY

62 SA7485101 NAVE D273 Sy Ry N FEED SHAFT METAL L ASSY

63 SA7826001 NUNYFD)O A2 ILMH 2 N FEED SHAFT METAL M ASSY

64 SA4588001 3|l eybhS- SET COLLAR

65 012500536 6|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

66 SA4295001 1/\N)RDF A AZ)LR BUSH,R

67 SA4294001 NNIRDFT AL AZ)LL BUSH,L

68 062500816 1|+~_5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

69 SA4505001 1hoax7o+493 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE ASSY

71 SA4346001 1[~2EE3X3 WICK,3X3

72 SA4503001 1 EEFHITA(4 WICK SETTING PLATE

73 060400416 1|31 Kax4 SCREW, BIND M4X4

74 018501636 1[7F7RILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

75 SA4298001 NANYRDEATFA NEEDLE BAR BRACKET GUIDE

76 062401216 2|+ ~Ra4x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

77 SA4300001 A =FNASESY RUBBER PACKING

78 SA4301001 (= FNAVE S RUBBER PACKING PLATE

79 S25310101 3|S5 RT4 SCREW, FLAT M4

S7220B-107

10




D . $#8 % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

S-7220B-201
1



D. $## % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O003@/> <For"-O00O3">

1 SA1171001 1A HTHRY PRESSER BAR
<-0O005M> <For"-O0O05">

1 SA1173001 1A HTHRY PRESSER BAR

2 SA7242001 1AHITHRDAZ)L PRESSER BAR BUSH

3 062500616 1|7~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

4 026050136 =W ES=p L] WASHER PLAIN S 5

5 SA1174001 1A ITFIADEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

6 SA1175001 1(FIAVEYRTFTYRMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

7 SA7607001 1NAYIINNRToFA SPRING GUIDE
<-0O003@> <For"-O00O3">

8 S13561101 1|AH /R PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O005M> <For"-O00O05">

8 141728001 1A T/\*% PRESSER BAR SPRING

9 140407001 1|HH+R WASHER
<-0O003@> <For"-O00O3">

10 SA4484001 11A5 o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

11 025350132 1|lEZHYHAR3D35 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

12 SA2778201 (IPEPZ R N FINGER GUARD

13 SA4487101 1AH IO (T4 —H—F{1Z)|PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
<-0O005A> <For"-O0O05">

10 SA4489001 1|79 ITH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

11 025350132 1|lESHYHRI 335 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

12 SA2778201 (PEPZ R N FINGER GUARD

13 SA4490101 1A B ITIZ (T4 —H—F+E)|PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD

14 S13385001 1|2 A%3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10

15 SA4483001 1|AHS 75 LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

16 SA7407101 1|l 7H5L2hy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

17 SA1179001 1FoxT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

18 SA7406101 175 L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER

19 SA1181001 1WA ITTHTLIN-DY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

20 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

22 SA1183001 1AL AR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

23 SA1184001 1NARILATYHITAR T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE

24 018400532 1|7 FRILE4X5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5

25 025040232 1\ESYHARFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

26 SA1186001 1A ITTHLIN-\2 P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING

27 S07350001 A ES WASHER PLAIN

28 048050342 2|k ATJES RETAINING RING E5

29 SA1179001 1|F>3%T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

30 SA2165001 NEPZST) SHOULDER SCREW, M6

31 SA7408001 175 RS KNEE LIFTER BAR

32 SA1179001 1|F x5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

33 S31006001 1|1AHT745 7 LIFTING LEVER

34 S39051001 1|+ 4H235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

35 S45837001 "NABIT7HT IS5 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

36 SA4468001 1A ITRITXHS PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY

39 S13399001 1| ART3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12

40 SA4256101 1|Fastyr6 ADJUSTING SCREW M6

41 021060306 1325 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

S7220B-201

12




E . XU B8{%/ Feed mechanism

<-003, -005H
[For"-J3 &-][15">

3|

J
2
S)

—_
w
—_
N
—
o
o
N
o
—_

5

6
(“(««J@ %

o
| <

I

I

3

33 23
Gﬁ» 1819 22 L

Y, 112 65@‘/% 20
Q P
1 oI WSS
= %1516 17 <

I
©

_\________

\

S-7220B-202
13




E. &% Y B§4% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O003[@> <For"-O00O3">
1 SA7859001 A DIARYE AN ILYS STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
2 SA4494001 1 ART4.76 SCREW SM4.76
3 108549001 1105 ORING
<-0O005A> <For"-O00O05">
1 SA7860001 1A DIAERYE AN ILYS STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
2 SA4494001 1 ART4.76 SCREW SM4.76
3 108549001 1105 ORING
<-O003A> <For"-O003">
4 SA1261001 NRAANAADD )R DY F ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
94 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-0O005A> <For"-O0O05">
4 SA1263001 NRAANAAD D) RDOYE ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
94 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
5 S50098101 1AEBVAFEAEY POSITIONING PIN
6 100328001 1ABVAFFAE D AL NOTCH SPRING
7 SA7660001 1A o) Fareyxo= FEED REGULATOR ASSY
8 142374100 1F5147vsa BUSH DRY :L=20
9 SA2849001 11FJAhTXLUHY F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
10 151308102 1|L>ho9125 STUD, 125
11 012500536 173 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 SA7635001 "NAD)Faoteyxos FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
13 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
14 SA1206001 1A XALIN-DH REVERSE SEWING SHAFT
15 S25469100 2[FS5147vsa BUSH DRY :L=12
16 025100132 1|ESHFHR 310 WASHER PLAIN S 10
17 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING E8
18 SA1207001 1\HhoH SPACER
19 062500816 2|7 ~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
20 SA7321001 1A XAL/N- REVERSE LEVER
21 062501416 1|F~"35X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA1209001 (P2 EAPVACIAY S REVERSE LEVER SPRING
23 153132000 1|F-140>F-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
25 SA1211001 1NURILS YT HANDLE SHAFT ARM
26 156958021 NARANAF D) TOH FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
27 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
28 018501636 1|7 FRJLE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
30 SA2850101 1FVATXDo9T FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM
&1 SA7661001 11F)AhTxTH FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
32 018501436 1|7FRILE5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
33 SA2851001 1AL UEY ECCENTRIC PIN
34 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
35 SA7670001 1FUHIFDIARZIJLRIZ FEED REGULATOR SHAFT R ASSY
36 SA7253001 1FUATXDIAZILL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(L)
37 012060536 1|73 EZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
38 SA1269001 1|AAIL-IL OIL SEAL
40 SA7697001 1|1FJhTFXFLUHUS CONNECTINGROD S
41 SA1218001 1FVAIXFTHYET FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT
42 151308102 1|L>hro9125 STUD, 12.5
43 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
44 SA7323201 11F¥)hTHYDHH=2 FEED REGULATOR UNIT
45 SA7324201 11F)AhTXH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY
47 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 SA1223001 HRAANLA D)L A LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
49 SA7254001 1928 LINK SHAFT
50 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
51 S16335001 NRANAF D)) D D= LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY
53 S16337001 NRAANAFHIDTIVHH2 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY
S7220B-202

14




E . XU B8{%/ Feed mechanism

<-003, -005H
[For"-J3 &-][15">

3|

J
2
S)

—_
w
—_
N
—
o
o
N
o
—

5

6
(“(««J@ %

o
| <

I

I

3

33 23
Gﬁ» 1819 22 L

Y, 112 65@‘/% 20
Q P
1 oI WSS
= %1516 17 <

I
©

_\________

\

S-7220B-202
15




E. &% Y B§4% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
54 156958021 NARANAT D) T FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
55 SA1225001 NWRANAF )T FEED ROCK ARM
56 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4
57 S12915001 1|1=-FILH9425 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 :RED
58 S25321001 1|LohoxrHT HOLDER
59 062350616 2|7 ~135X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
60 062501416 1+ ~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
61 SA1226101 1|1FJAToIL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
62 104449001 1|3 LtE2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
63 SA1227101 1F)hITxFHHIDH FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
64 SA1228001 1|3 Lt145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5
65 012060536 2|7 EZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
66 SA1229101 U7 FRARTD6RAY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
67 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
68 SA2377001 13 Lt RUBBER CAP LABEL
69 S34352101 1|3 L+t2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
70 SA1230001 NRANAF )52 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY
72 SA2162001 117T)Lk FELT
73 SA7255001 1\A2UT AR ILR FEED SHAFT BUSH(R)
74 SA1237001 1|A14IL-IL OIL SEAL
75 SA1233101 1WADUTIAZILL FEED SHAFT BUSH L
76 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 156243021 1NADIVCHRZRR) T THRUST RING
78 048150142 1|k AT <4935C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
79 SA1234001 11tYhh7-92 SET SCREW COLLAR
80 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
81 014300432 1|7+ o1KR=3%4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3x4
82 SA7673001 1NAPIVF A9 FEED BAR ASSY
83 SA7674001 1AV EFA FEED BAR
84 SA7330001 NWRANAFTH)E AT FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
85 158722001 1|9H 4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
86 SA1242001 1|7 AR ADRIEXT SET SCREW 5X7
87 SA7257001 2 ART5X12 SCREW 5X12
<-003F/> <For"-O00O3">
88 159521001 1|AH1N FEED DOG
<-0O005A> <For"-O0O05">
89 S13102101 1|A21)\ FEED DOG
90 159525001 1|F21UN FEED DOG
<-0O003@> <For"-0O00O13">
91 SA1245101 1oAD5A G2 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
92 S25339201 1WA DI)EAITAHT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
93 062300616 2|7 ~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
95 SA1247001 (ISP DPESIVES ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
96 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-0O005E> <For"-O0O05">
91 SA1250101 112395~ )93 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
92 S25339201 1WA D)EAITAYT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
93 062300616 2|7 ~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
95 SA1251001 (ISP DPESIES ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
96 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
97 100080004 2|2 AT3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
98 SA1242001 1|72 ADRI5XT SET SCREW 5X7
99 014300432 1|7+ 97R33X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3x4
100 S47508101 11754 )LayoL /- DIAL LOCK LEVER
101 S39830101 1174 )ILayoL 8-\ SPRING
103 SA2347001 1|7RJL5X16 BOLT M5X16
S7220B-202

16




E . XU B8{%/ Feed mechanism

<-003, -005H
[For"-J3 &-][15">

3|

J
2
S)

—_
w
—_
N
—
o
o
N
o
—

5

6
(“(««J@ %

o
| <

I

I

3

33 23
Gﬁ» 1819 22 L

Y, 112 65@‘/% 20
Q P
1 oI WSS
= %1516 17 <

I
©

_\________

\

S-7220B-202
17




E. % Y B{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
104 021500316 13> 2+ Uk5 NUT 3 M5

105 SA7664201 NINRATITH= SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY

106 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
107 S25427101 HEPZEZ! SHOULDER SCREW, M4

108 SA7675001 1|EF/\HRH2 SPRING ASSY

109 SA3114001 1NEZIVFa-T VINYL TUBE

110 SA7679001 NSRRI A4 SPRING SET PLATE

111 062500816 1[4+ ~_a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

112 048100142 1|[kAD2H35C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
S7220B-202

18




%t (FB81% / Knee lifter mechanism

F.

S-7220B-203

19



F. R L (¥84% / Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S35821021 1| 7TH3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

2 146039021 1eF7TYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

3 100463021 1(4hHRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

4 S$35820021 1|7 JL+5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

5 104619022 1eFT7H5E2To9 KNEE LIFTER BAR

6 S34756021 1e¥ 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

7 114967021 17T RV KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
8 110087021 1| JLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

9 S31885001 1|7 TH/\- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S7220B-203

20



WEERE{% / Quick reverse mechanism

G.

1

—_— s

14—@

:

13

12

S-7220B-205

21



G. #85RH{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7850001 1N ¥ IToIL/ARD2 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 SA7904001 NWIUL/ARRIY T A5 F SOLENOID PLATE F

3 SA7907001 1YL /ARN)Y 744 B SOLENOID PLATE B

4 062500816 4|4 ~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

5 SA7903001 1NIL/AREA SOLENOID BASE

6 062500816 4(7F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|F~R36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA2852001 1YL /ARL - SOLENOID LEVER

9 SA2844101 1NIL/ARLIN-29 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 SA2848001 2| IbhT-U= SET COLLAR ASSY

11 012500536 4(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 SA2992001 1|LorIEY PIN

13 153138001 ARZES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

14 048060142 1|k ADS9377C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
15 SA7854001 113 Loyiay RUBBER CUSHION

16 012060536 1[7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
17 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S7220B-205

22




H . /» £ B8{%/ Rotary hook mechanism

<-[[15A/For"-[1[15" >

11

12 13

e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

|
|

| I/—_2_9____32_\\I/
I I () H

| 28— = @ e |

R DA
{ e—31
N

|
\

S-7220B-301
23



H. M EBd{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7261101 WEOVIH ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
2 SA7148001 NAAIWTFI2842 SCREW CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8
3 SA7525001 117Uk FELT
4 SA7263301 NRUTAZIVAF D32 PUMP BUSH UNIT
5 SA7693001 NAAILI-IL OIL SEAL
6 081025870 101> %4'S25 ORING $25
7 SA7320001 NAAILI-IL OIL SEAL
8 SA7554001 NRTFY T TYL Y3 BEARING BUSH ASSY
9 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA1284001 1NAAILI-IL OIL SEAL
11 SA1285001 NAITIFN AR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
12 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
13 SA1286001 N EOFE IS/ ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
14 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-O003A> <For"-O0O3">
15 SA7949001 113V oh=< ROTARY HOOK
16 SA7830001 1 Fh<ThkA HOOK STOPPER
17 146290001 1|7/RE> BOBBIN
<-O005A> <For"-O0O5">
18 SA7689001 11aovoh=< ROTARY HOOK ASSY
19 SA7829001 19 Fh<TkA HOOK STOPPER
20 117132001 1|7/RE> BOBBIN
21 062401216 2|F~Ra4x12 SCREW PAN M4X12
22 S20553001 1|/REV-RH=2 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
23 183291001 1|REV-ZAFIAH 8% TENSION SPRING
24 183292001 1NFIAINRFIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
25 183293001 1FAYSNRIARD SET SCREW
26 148967101 1o 9TFUoRII IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
AT avEE” "OPTION PARTS "
27 SA1719001 11S53203h=/\at& Yk ROTARY HOOK SET, W/BOX S53203
28 S24904201 1|/RE-RH31.7 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
29 S24905101 1REV7-ZAFIAD 3R TENSION SPRING
30 183809001 NFIADNRFIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
31 183810001 1FIAYNRIARD SET SCREW
32 183811001 1o TR IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
33 S23848001 1|7/RE 1.7 BOBBIN, 1.7
S7220B-301

24




. }A:HM;BR1% / Lubrication

<-[I[I5H
/ For "[][]5" >

I
J

a - < X2 L KD
u}éﬁ — :
£ 54 55 ;

o—4

AL

™

2
R

PeRRs e
56 T

5 1

\__.l___

/—!’ _______ a

| — — — — — — — — e — — — — — —

N,

S-7220B-350

25



J. #4588 78 R81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 081004070 1[0 5 P4 ORING P4

2 SA4270001 17Uk FELT

3 SA6025001 1|Zz)LbAH T FELT SUPPORT

4 081004070 1|0y Pa ORING P4
<-O003@> <For"-O003">

5 S04630000 1/\JRHItE> NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-O0058> <For"-O0O05">

6 111863001 1 \JRHtE> NEEDLE BAR CORK

7 144875001 11 FTooov- PLUNGER

9 S25380401 1R T7aRD CAP SCREW, PUMP

10 S52764001 1T o-\1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

11 104821001 1|3 L+E2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

12 SA7265101 1A FIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

13 081004870 1|0y 5's4 ORING 4

14 S25382001 21X 1ILOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

15 SA7345101 1NAAIE DI OIL TANK UNIT

16 SA3158101 "NAAMIWE 92 OIL TANK ASSY

17 S25382001 2[F1IoF OIL FEEDING PIPE

18 S51815001 1|AMILTF8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

19 SA1300001 1lEZILF2-T VINYL TUBE

20 SA7269001 2lE=)LFa-T VINYL TUBE

21 SA1303001 1 ART8 SCREW M8

22 081008070 1(01)>45'P8 ORING P8

23 104450101 1|3 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

24 0A4501206 2[+FRH535X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
<-OoO8> <For"-0000O0 ">

25 SA6130001 1[EZILFa-TH= OIL TUBE ASSY

26 SA7562001 1MEZILFa-T VINYL TUBE

27 S25382001 1"AAIDF OIL FEEDING PIPE

28 SA7338001 1|Fa-TRILF-L TUBE HOLDER L

29 060400516 1781 K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

30 SA7337001 1[Fa-TRILF-R TUBE HOLDER R

31 062500616 1|F~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

32 SA1306001 119 T4a0949=2 SUB TANK ASSY

33 SA1307001 11745209 SUB TANK

34 S51815001 1A ALY F8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

35 081022870 1(01)>4'S22 ORING S22

36 S47487001 "NAAIIWT-OH% FLOAT

37 SA1309001 1A AT OIL GAGE

38 S47509001 I EUELy L= 4N OIL GAUGE WINDOW

39 SA4552001 1 RNyRya249y 53 BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT

40 S51272100 1|Vaz4a<k OIL WINDOW, B-COVER

41 081015870 1(01)>%'S15 ORING S15

42 SA1313101 1|=k24 WINDOW COVER

43 062500616 4|F~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

44 SA1303001 1 ART8 SCREW M8

45 081008070 1(01)>45P8 ORING P8

46 062400616 3|7F~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

47 025040332 leSYHRET L4 WASHER PLAIN L 4

48 SA1314001 1|\vVazavyxy BOTTOM COVER PACKING

49 062501216 9|7F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

50 SA1316001 1a-FAH9xT442 CORD HOLDER PLATE

51 062500616 1|F~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

52 081029870 1|01 4's29 ORING S29

S7220B-350

26




. }A:HM;BR1% / Lubrication

<-[[I5H
/ For "[][]5" >

I
J

a - < X2 L KD
u}éﬁ — :
£ 54 55 ;

o—4

AL

™

2
R

PeRRs e
56 T

5 1

\__.l___

/—!’ _______ a

| — — — — — — — — e — — — — — —

N,

S-7220B-350

27



J. #8;M:ME &R % / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O0oO0A> <For"-J0O ">

53 SA7503001 1MEZIFa-T VINYL TUBE

54 SA7505001 1EZIWFa-T VINYL TUBE

55 SA7410201 1WFa-T7o+4 TUBE GUIDE

56 062501016 2|7~R35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

57 S08004001 1173 YT WICK SUPPORT

58 SA1321401 1NAAILINDH3 OIL PAN

59 SA1322301 1A A IS OIL PAN

60 149578000 4(3avHvIvsa BUSH

61 SA1323001 1|eF 74533290 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT L

62 SA1324001 1745332 IR KNEE LIFTER SHAFT R

63 SA1325001 1\eF745 KNEE LIFTER

64 SA1326101 1| F74HR KNEE LIFTER, R

65 S25344001 2|RJLk6 BOLT M6

66 S25475101 2[rART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

67 021060306 213> aFvhk6 NUT 3 M6

68 SA3508001 1eFTH R\ TWIST SPRING

69 146293001 2|RATJET0 RETAINING RING, E10

70 SA1327101 1\ T7H LU YAy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

71 SA1179001 2(F %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

S7220B-350

28



K . %@ L B8{% / Threading mechanism

S-7220B-401

29



K. %3& L B8{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY TR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2352101 117LToi3av93B PRE-TENSION ASSY B

2 SA2362001 N7 A THREAD GUIDE

3 S45563001 NAToFAFAIVRD THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

4 SA2363001 1N1TLToiavq4 PRE-TENSION BASE

5 144504001 27495 THREAD GUIDE DISC

6 SA2358101 117 T3V /\%B PRE-TENSION SPRING B

7 SA6167001 1NA+FaoFvk THREAD TENSION NUT

8 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

9 SA1359001 NARETERD SPOOL PIN

10 S01419000 1ARILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

11 SA1229101 NT A6 SET SCREW (FT) M6X6

12 SA1343001 1ARILATRY TENSION RELEASE STUD

13 SA1345001 N7-LATF 1R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

14 060500616 1|/\ 12 K5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6

15 SA1342001 1| ToEYHN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

16 062500616 1|F~205X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

17 SA1961101 1N AA293 FACE PLATE ASSY

18 SA1291001 NAVARINY XD FACE PLATE PACKING

19 104449001 2|3Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

20 SA7271001 NAVAZAT oA FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

21 060350616 1|/\ 12K 35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

22 062501816 3|7+ ~05X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
<-0O003A> <For"-O003">

24 SA7273001 NARFIADLRDFT A2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

25 S02620201 (B LUAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

26 SA7275001 NAFIAI R TENSION SPRING
<-0O005H> <For"-O005">

24 555655201 NAFIDIRIFT (DS THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

25 S02620201 (EGLUAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

26 S04632101 NARFIID R TENSION SPRING

27 S$40938001 NAbFIAV IR 2L THREAD TENSION BRACKET

28 116922001 1NAFIITRD TENSION STUD

29 100402004 1|k AR 357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

30 145446001 2MMhFIAVYS DISC, TENSION

31 159805001 NARFIADHYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

32 S12441001 1NFIAINRDIHFH R WASHER

33 S$31032001 1NA+FIAITF VR TENSION NUT

34 114294001 1109 O-RING

S-7220B-401

30




L . %%pB9/% / Bobbin winder mechanism

L

T T T T T ( \
: 19—= 20—C=) 32 !
| 18—%& o—5 | : 133 |
- I
ARG s | L &3
| 14— = | | ©—30 |
©&—25 =
: Ly 4 : ) | &3 |
) I I
I _/ /‘/‘,—L/!_ I I
| SIS | |
| S | |
I 24_0 21 @\Q ,/QI; I
| 15— S ! 6—@//? | 28
| | | 2 8| %
| | S-S
: /@—13 J | o
H 23 —am —7 9 | '
| L— | J
: 10 _J ]
| 2—=<= | - //“(
— _7/ (@b
: //// /“%o \
— E)@ _
/// i . _—" \
I\./// |// O O \Q_,
7 / \I%O}
) @—"—_@> /x \34
\
— o - X
,—/ -
S
VO
S-7220B-402

31




L. % %RE8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1A= F1=Vk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA1975001 NARIFDOD5 93 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1NA=FDH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 1109245 P9 ORING P9

6 025060136 1ESHH R a96 WASHER PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1NARIFIILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1|3 L729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1N REVAYTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
13 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|ESHHARI 36 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1N\ REVAYTHT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1| ~_34x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1|/REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 1|2 AR T4X5 SCREW M4X5

20 SA1988001 1|1 REVS S BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1AhFL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1 ER /AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 NARIFSF A3 BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 110')>%4'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 AT FaATFARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1359001 1A +2THRS SPOOL PIN

27 SA1360101 1| AR KNIFE

28 062500616 1[+~_a5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

29 SA1994101 NARFFIAHH2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 145446002 2|4 FIAHLHS DISC, TENSION

31 100401022 1NARFIH R TENSION SPRING

32 S31032001 1A FIAHF Yk TENSION NUT

33 S12441001 1FAHoNnNRHITHFH R WASHER

34 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S7220B-402

32




M . %tV BE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

<-LLJ5H 22 24
[ For "-[J[15" > .
— 2 T-oc
> s
e 1 23

7 44 43 42
§§{::6 13 1 Q%Z éﬁ(ﬁb(§»

S-7220B-403
33



M. %t Y 8% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7552001 1A FUhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 154567000 2|ho¥53 SPACER, 5.3
3 014771032 2|7+ 41HR=635-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
4 159540001 13747\ FIXED KNIFE
5 102843004 1547357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
6 014400632 1|7+ 971346 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
7 142274101 13 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
8 S02643001 1[4/ Y+ LOWER THREAD FINGER
9 026040236 1ESHHRIHT4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
10 062400616 1[4+ ~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
12 SA7283001 NARFURILE HOLDER, M-KNIFE
13 S25426101 114 hy THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
14 SA7577001 2|/ N4 EM4X103- )L SCREW BIND M4X10 SEAL
15 SA5329001 2|h5- COLLAR
16 100645003 2| A+ WASHER
17 021400306 13> 2+ vk4 NUT 3 M4
18 SA7284201 1ARF L= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
19 SA7285001 (NP2 A SV LEVER STOPPER
20 SA7341101 NAX YRy IR-14 THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER BASE
21 062400616 1[4+ ~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
<-O003A> <For"-O0O3">
22 159541001 14K\ MOVABLE KNIFE
<-O05A> <For"-O0O5">
23 159915001 UEGPZAYS MOVABLE KNIFE, S
24 148537101 2|51 4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
25 062501416 1+ ~_a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
26 SA7287001 1A FURILT AT A4 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
27 004301016 3|+43>2a3X10 SCREW FLAT M3X10
28 S02647021 PEEE DY FORKED SHAFT
29 S02648001 1(h>- COLLAR
30 154581001 172309231 FORKED SHAFT BUSH
31 012060536 1|7+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
32 SA1362101 1A X YALLIIN-UDHS THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT
33 SA1363001 1A FHLLIN-HZ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
34 SA2258001 (I =[=D2ylelr ROLLER SHAFT, C ASSY
35 105234003 1|4V h4.37 NUT SM4.37
36 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 SA2383001 1N ALLIN-/INFR CAM LEVER SPRING
38 154593201 1AFUALLIN-DH THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
39 154594000 1|h5- COLLAR
40 S25434000 11ovaradls RUBBER CUSHION
41 154595001 1ALLN-ERI R SPRING, EXTENSION
42 154596000 1ARFYALLIN-2YL T CUSHION
43 110367001 e ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
44 048060342 1|bAJE6 RETAINING RING E6
45 SA1366001 1ALLIN-CH AL CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH
46 012060536 1(7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA1391601 NARFYIL/AKHS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
48 SA1392001 HELEUVIVE N THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
49 SA1393001 1NILIARTZo DN - SOLENOID PLUNGER
50 S$36893050 =PRVDE=V RUBBER CUSHION
51 SA1367201 NARFYIL/AREA THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
52 SA7898101 1|VL /AR N- SOLENOID LEVER
53 SA7899001 NEPZEST SHOLDER SCREW M6
54 SA2097101 21239t -k SILENT SHEET
55 SA7900001 1|ESHH % WASHER PLAIN
56 021060306 13> 24 vk6 NUT 3 M6
57 SA7288001 1L vIEY PIN
58 025040232 1|ESHHRF 194 WASHER PLAIN M 4
S7220B-403

34




M . %tV BE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

<-LLJ5H 22 24
[ For "-[J[15" > .
— 2 T-oc
> s
e 1 23

7 44 43 42
§§{::6 13 1 Q%Z éﬁ(ﬁb(§»

S-7220B-403
35



M. %11 Y B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
59 048040142 1|kAT S35 C4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4
60 062400816 4(F~04X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

61 062501216 3|F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 S38687000 1|39 455557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

63 SA1998001 1\ 7-RtE29= GROUND WIRE ASSY

64 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

65 SA2868001 VA N BAND

66 SA1394101 1|3-FA44H U3 CORD HOLDER U3

67 062500816 1[F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S7220B-403

36



N . %#EZHRB8{% / Tension release mechanism

S-7220B-404
37



N. %2 HE8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1371201 1A bILAT A N- TENSION RELEASE WIRE

2 SA7414101 1|7 Av-HRILE-U WIRE HOLDER U

3 062500816 2|F~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA1373001 174v-FHTU WIRE HOLDER, U

5 060400516 1|7\ A2 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

6 154607101 1NARLILAT AN -FHTID WIRE HOLDER, D

7 060400816 2|73 1 k4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

8 110161004 2(FUkH4.76 NUT, SM4.76

S7220B-404

38



P . %A (\B8{% / Thread wiper mechanism

e . e, e e e e e . e e e e e,

B

S

| — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

S-7220B-405

39



P. % 3L U BE{% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1374301 NARNSAIIFI= THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
2 SA1396001 NARNSLIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 S02664051 NARNSARLIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

4 S41206001 (IEIVASZPAES THREAD WIPER SPRING

5 S41205001 1|EZHH =R WASHER, PLAIN

6 S$525449201 1NIL/ARR) Y745 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

7 062300616 3| ~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

8 140647101 13-FAHx CORD HOLDER

9 062300616 1[F~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

10 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

11 SA1376001 NARNZARE A THREAD WIPER BASE

12 062400616 2|F~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

13 026040236 2|ESYHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 SA8002001 1YL /AR FN- SOLENOID COVER

15 060400516 1|/\ A2 ~4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

16 SA1967001 NANSAOZ99% THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
17 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

18 S25454001 1 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

19 S$25279101 1|7 2Tk AIHRIM35-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5

20 SA2287001 PEPASATS SPRING

21 SA1377001 UEIAE (=] THREAD WIPER ROD

22 110735002 A ES WASHER

23 048030342 1|FATE3 RETAINING RING E3

24 S$25456001 11FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

25 SA1378201 1A NTA THREAD WIPER

26 060400516 1|1\ A2 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

27 146288001 NACNSAS DTS- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
28 S03677001 1| ¥HxR WASHER

29 S41207000 N AR-HT L SPACER RUBBER

30 149097000 1123042~k SILENT SHEET

31 S$25456001 21750 vEY PLUNGER PIN

32 062500816 2|(F~05x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S7220B-405

40




Q1.arybA=IKRy o R, E—#B{% / Control box and motor mechanism

S-7220B-502

41



Q1. a>krA—)LRyH X, E—42E{% / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |[QTY TES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7291101 Ne-ITA-RAYFH=2 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

2 SA7325001 1NRAIARAYFHZ MICRO SWITCH ASSY

3 SA7292101 NE—FTARIYFA4E SAFETY SWITCH PLATE

4 SA5730101 NE—TTARAIYFR-R SAFETY SWITCH BASE

5 SA5732001 1N E—TTARALYFLIN- SAFETY SWITCH LEVER

6 SA5731001 NE—FTARAYF IR SAFETY SWITCH SPRING

7 SA7293001 2|FRHHIM3IX12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3X12

8 SA2868001 AAE P2 BAND

9 062060816 1|+~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

10 025060136 =% ESVE T WASHER PLAIN S 6

11 J03940001 1|E-%%3CDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDD-HS

12 J03955001 1|F5.L374CDD DRUM CDD

13 014400632 2|7FUHRz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
14 J03956001 1|24 4180P36 MAGNET 180P36

15 J03957001 1|MRtE> 4 493180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

16 0A4300806 2|+ ~_H4H=3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
17 J03958001 1|2 ~A(4(4CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

18 0A4261006 3[+FRH4326X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
19 J04487001 1|CDD-ENCH/\>93#2 PCB ASSY CDD-ENC#2

20 J03983001 3|#A~x-JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

21 J03984001 2 |#x-JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

22 0A5300606 3|+ R4 4H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
23 J03961001 1|23-FAHT(7F) CORD HOLDER (HOLE)

24 J03962001 1|3-FA Y T(%D) CORD HOLDER (TAPPING)

25 0A4401606 2|+ F R4 £H24X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
26 0A4401006 1|+F RH434X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
27 J04296001 1|T> -4 71/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD#2

28 0A4300806 3[+F R4 H=3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
29 J03964001 1 F-)r) Y4 Z449=CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

30 014500632 2|7+ H7R35X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
31 SA2354001 3[+F Rt yhkr5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

32 J04442001 1|, T aya=yr#2 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT #2

33 J04392001 1|LEDA/N- LED COVER

34 062501216 2|F~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

35 028050246 2|/ SR H R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

36 026050136 2|ESHHRaH4A5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

37 SA4211001 1|7-1)CDD PULLEY,CDD

38 SA3025001 3[FRH434X10DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
S7220B-502

42




Q2 .3y bAa—JLKR vy o XB{% / Control box mechanism

S |

—_—————————— ——

S-7220B-502

43



Q2 . arka—/LRyo A& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
< @R > < For China Only >
1 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G40/\A )L G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< FE-BEMAE > < Exept for China and Europe >
1 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40/\A )L G-40-PANEL
< Brmim > < For Europe Only >
1 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G40/\A )L G-40-PANEL-EU
2 J80973001 1|G40/ R JLF N D2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
3 J80974001 1(Ga0HT X1\ 9= G40 SUB PCB ASSY
4 J03975001 1|G40/ X JL A1) A 31 G40 PANEL SHEET 1
5 J03976001 1(G40/ SR LA A 52 G40 PANEL SHEET 2
6 J04195001 1/ XRILRI Y A B2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
7 J04273001 3|FR4H4324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7220B-502

44



Q3.3 kA—JLKR v o XB{% / Control box mechanism

< AC380-415VH
/ For "380-415V AC" >

RUODESE | Type of screw

A 4X10 DA
B 4X25 DA
C 4X35 DA
D 5X14 DB
E 3X8 DA

S-7220B-502
45




Q3 . arvkAa—)LRvo X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1|CDD<Y I 74G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|#%-~vYF°CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1[PAYA42G0 PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J03733001 1|V'Y<=LCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|F~234X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 028040245 1N HFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

7 025040173 1|eEZHFHR a4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 11O0VH> <For "100- 110V AC" >

8 J04097001 1> XCDD-100V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V-SP
<AC200 - 240VH > <For " 200 - 240V AC" >

8 J04098001 1|+>> ACDD-200V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V-SP
<AC380 - 415VH> <For " 380-415VAC" >

8 J04098001 1|+>> ACDD-200V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V-SP

9 J04593001 1|rZ> X400V-SP TRANSFORMER, 400V-SP

10 J04167001 1|DCT77>CDDY=#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

11 J01411001 2[+FRH534X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+ R+t 4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1[CRaTA142 SPRING PLATE, CR

15 J04100001 122> FR40/22093#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
<Brmm > <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|3 7ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120
<fl—EB, &#—B4147> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80967001 172022 =vhkCDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<Al=B, &#—BY147> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80968001 172322 =vyhkCDD-27R TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
< B m > <For Europe>

18 J80970001 1[CETqILAF /N D2 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J81008001 1|S#/\>CDD4Y3#GO-F CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO-F
<AC100 - 240VH > <For "100 - 240V AC" >

22 J04168001 1|2a—kaxroi SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC380 - 415VH> <For " 380 - 415V AC" >

21 J04169001 1|CDDH—= R ##2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<AC100 - 11O0VH> <For "100-110V AC" >

20 J80965001 1|DF/\>CDD1-110VH = POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220 - 415VH> <For " 220- 415V AC" >

20 J80966101 1|DF/\>CDD1-230V4 = POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V

23 J04210001 1|0 48X659= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J04243001 W 7—RaA—FRTEA4H=2 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 1|ZXR)VhoTr6had LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

S-7220B-502

46




R. Wit X A v FB81% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

S-7220B-508

47



R. i85 X 1 v F 1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7294001 1R7IVFLI-ZU= R-ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1| RRAYFHHIT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 SA7295001 1NRRAMYFHFA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SA4098001 17 OFarxz-52- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1RRAYF /IR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1|RRAMYFI= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S$32907050 1Y AVBRA(YF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|/\A 2 R3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062400816 2|F~4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

10 021400206 2(22aF vk NUT 2 M4

11 062500616 2|F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA1388101 1|3-FA4T CORD HOLDER

13 SA1394101 2|3a-FA4YzTUs CORD HOLDER U3

14 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

15 060400516 1|/\ A2 ~4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
S7220B-508

48




S . EEMEA{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

S-7220B-515
49



S =k O

= 4% mEE{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5‘:% NAME OF PARTS RM
<Hitf 100V ACH> <For Single phase"100V AC">
<BXmEA> < For Japan >

1 J04086001 1|7 SWH=1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<Hitf 110V ACH> <For Single phase"110V AC">
<Adek-AxSamABA> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1|7 SWHZ1-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8
<HitH 220V ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<—@TF7IF7-1F7IVARPA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1|72 SWH31-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<HifH 230V AC CE > <For Single phase"230V AC CE">
BERA(YF & Power SW-less
<EX M A > < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1|7>PGY31-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<=%H 380V AC > <For Three phase"380V AC">
<—7S7-t7IYNRAA> |<ForGeneral of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 1[7 > SWH=3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6
<=%d 200V AC A> <For Three phase"200V AC">
<BFXRA> <For Japan >

6 J04149001 1|7 > SW%=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6
<=7 220V AC > <For Three phase"220V AC">
<Jb¥k-AXSamA> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1|7 > SWH33-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8
<Hiff 220V ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
< EFA> < For China >

8 J04251001 1|7 >SWH31-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
<=1%H 380V AC A> <For Three phase"380V AC">
< EFA> <For China >

9 J04255001 17> SWH=3-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC

S-7220B-515

50




T. #7388 / Option parts

S-7220B-999

51



T. 4+ 7% 3 V¥ / Option parts

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S25457101 1eFRAYFH= KNEE SWITCH ASSY
2 142026003 1EHFRAMYFRTIH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
3 142027001 eV RAYFETOIDY BRACKET
4 100463001 1(4H5HRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
5 114967001 1eFT7TRRYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
6 110087001 1|7RJLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
7 S07027001 e RAYFR) YT A4 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
8 062401006 417 ~34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
9 025040233 4lESHHRF Y4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
10 028040243 4l HRx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
11 021400164 41V NUT, 1 M4
12 S31938001 1 RAYFa-KU= SWITCH CORD ASSY
13 S31939001 1|7V RRLYFU2 FOOT SWITCH ASSY
14 143549000 2|EVZ-ZFILA R TERMINAL PIN, MALE
15 143548000 1EVR-ZFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
16 146046000 2|Fq/ararss NYLON CONNECTOR
17 146194000 1|1F/Oraxry432- NYLON CONNECTOR
18 149799000 112145V Ts BEAD BAND, S
19 034422503 4|+2HTEV41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
20 S40765001 1o yhoos CONNECTING ROD ASSY
21 021060106 21125 vhk6 NUT 1 M6
22 119101001 Pl | P CONNECTING ROD CLAMP
23 017841606 2|7RJLT794-18X16 BOLT SM7.94-18X16
24 133643006 2|65 Y+7.94-18 NUT SM7.94-18
25 021060106 21125 vhk6 NUT 1 M6
26 028060243 2|/ N HR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
27 114859001 2lL>hohnT- COLLAR

< FRM M > <For Europe only>
28 J800810E0 1|DDEFARE JLA0OHA#6 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
29 J803800EO 1|DDAFRE JLIPHAL40 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
30 JB06300E1 1[DDAFRAIL 295 7R STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 2S
31 J04099101 1(Z7vbF5%59=CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD

<BExmm st > <Except for Europe>
28 J80081040 1|DDEF RS JLA0OHA#6 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
29 J80380040 1|DDEF RS JLIPHALA0 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
30 J80630001 1[DDAFRFIL 295 K STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 2S
31 J04099101 1|Zvk75%49=CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD
S-7220B-999

52



Z . i@ 5 B81% / Accessories

S-7220B-910
53



Z. {18 S BE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O003[@> <For"-O00O3">

2 SA1656014 1|7\1J4a4A")%= DBX1 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY DBX1

2 SA1752014 1|17\)434") = DPX5 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY DPX5

3 100265034 4|23, /\1)DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1

3 107415014 4|22 7\')DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

4 146290001 3l RE> BOBBIN

49 SA7453101 W\7745—> TIMING GAUGE
<-O005A> <For"-O005">

2 SA1752022 1|17\)4341) = DPX5 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY DPX5

2 SA1656022 1|7\1J4a4A")%-= DBX1 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY DBX1

3 107415022 4122 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

3 100265042 4|23, /\1)DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1

5 117132001 3l REY BOBBIN

50 SA7454101 WWF7745—> TIMING GAUGE

1 S17774001 1| RIS 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

6 S06055009 11793S HEAD REST, S

7 S09634000 e 75 4IRS KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

9 143882001 2[rH5TEY HEAD HINGE

10 143910009 AN A=l Ly N RUBBER CUSHION

11 SA1962001 2(k9 7 %I L - <ERIEA> |HEAD CUSHION: - - - <For left side >

12 SA1963001 2|k 7 %L - <HBREA> |HEAD CUSHION: = = - <For right side >

13 109714000 e NAIL

14 SA7297101 NWAAMIEU 9= OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|2 T hHsN- HEAD COVER

16 S02763602 1|42 T5 14432DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR

17 S51283001 2[5 H5 SPOOL STAND BASE

18 150182000 2(RT-IL< Yk SPOOL MAT

19 S51282101 2(RT-1woye 3y SPOOL CUSHION

20 150206002 1|lESYH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16

21 SA6629001 1|6h2FYM16 NUT M16

22 150174000 1asLxvyr COLUMN CAP

23 S01005000 2142 T3 A RUBBER WASHER

24 S02747101 1A AT IR SPRING

25 150172003 I =E7NAv ) COLUMN PIPE

26 150174000 1asLxvyr COLUMN CAP

27 150207001 115 LNATHRIOYFx COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW

28 150206000 1|lESYH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16

29 SA6606001 1a5LP310k COLUMN JOINT

30 150179002 2(RT-1L 4B SPOOL SHAFT B

&1 028050244 2[R HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

32 021500104 21, a7 whkb NUT 1 M5

33 SA6607001 1 RT-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

34 SA6607001 1| RT-JLRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

35 150183000 211D N\ H-54 THREAD HANGER BASE

36 142990001 2[ALYRTYa THREAD BUSH

37 SA6609001 2{RT-ILRILE -5 SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

38 021500104 21, aFwhkb NUT 1 M5

39 062061604 2|7 X16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

40 062501404 2|7 ~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

41 142443001 1| RT3 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

42 118837001 1| R T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

43 100887001 1| X 7378X9 WRENCH, 8X9

44 142002001 1(6H5RIR/8F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

45 142721001 1(680RR/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

46 107780001 1| R73F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

47 154125001 1(680RIR/3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

48 S07783001 1(6H9RIR/8F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

51 SA7843001 1ovardlh RUBBER CUSHION

S7220B-910

54




Sp. {EHAIE S —EF / Different parts list

{t# / Specification
L -403, 433 -405
{t[[] / Destination REF.NO 'L% / Name of parts i
i P REWA / Medium-weight| %1/ / Heavy-weight
materials materials
B-35 #t# / Needle bar SA7449001 SA7450001
B-36 22 %8t / Needle 100265034 100265042
#H#% (DBX1) /
B-46 Neadle plate (DBX1) 143855001 148842001
D-8 #2133 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
HZM / For Japan|D-10 #8248 / Presser foot assy SA4484001 SA4489001
E-88, -90 #YHE / Feed dog 159521001 159525001
H-19 MAVEL® / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
H-28 M 3764l / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
H-20 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
H-21 RE > / Bobbin — 117132001
{t#% / Specification
-403, 433 -405
{£ [\ / Destination | REF.NO Th#% / Name of parts ’
hE¥A / Medium-weight| E# /A / Heavy-weight
materials materials
B-35 414 / Needle bar SA7449001 SA7450001
B-36 22 %8t / Needle 100265034 100265042
4% (DBX1) /
B-46 Neadle plate (DBX1) 143855001 S13101001
D-8 iR /34 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
USA[H / For USA |D-10 18z 48 / Presser foot assy SA4484001 SA4489001
E-90, -89 %Y / Feed dog 159521001 S13102101
H-19 MM ELS / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
H-28 M Fa#l / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
H-20 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
H-21 RE > / Bobbin — 117132001
{t# / Specification
-403, 433 -405
{£ [\ / Destination | REF.NO fh#% / Name of parts ’
hE¥MA / Medium-weight| E#H / Heavy-weight
materials materials
B-35 #t# / Needle bar SA7449001 SA7450001
B-36 =2 %8t / Needle 100265034 100265042
$t#x (DBX1) /
B-46 Neadle plate (DBX1) 143855001 S13101001
D-8 #2313 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
FEM / For China|D-10 §Z #H / Presser foot assy SA4484001 SA4489001
E-90, -89 EYHE / Feed dog 159521001 S13102101
H-19 MAVEL® / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
H-28 M Fa#l / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
H-20 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
H-21 RE > / Bobbin — 117132001
S7220B-Sp

55




Sp. EHRAIER T —E X / Different parts list

{£#% / Specification
{£M / Destination | REF.NO fm4a / Name of parts 403, 4?)3 : 405 :
FEMA / Medium-weight| [E#1F / Heavy-weight
materials materials
B-35 &t#E / Needle bar SA7449001 SA7450001
B-36 =L 8t / Needle 100265034 100265042
$t#x (DBX1) /
B-46 Needle plate (DBX1) 143855001 S13101001
HZ /371 / Presser bar
D-8 . S13561101 141728001
it — &M / For spring
General export D-10 1z 48 / Presser foot assy SA4484001 SA4489001
E-90, -89 1Y / Feed dog 159521001 S13102101
H-19 HNMFELES / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
H-28 Ao Cyliio SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
H-20 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-21 REY / Bobbin I 117132001
{£#% / Specification
403, 4 4
{£ [ / Destination | REF.NO fu4 / Name of parts 03, 433 e
FEMA / Medium-weight| [E#1FA / Heavy-weight
materials materials
B-35 &t#E / Needle bar SA7450001 SA7450001
B-36 S 8t / Needle 107415014 107415022
£tk (DPX5) /
B-46 Needle plate (DPX5) 143855001 S13101001
iz /31 / Presser bar
N D-8 . S13561101 141728001
BRI -hF5 M / spring
For Europe & D-10 8z #8 / Presser foot assy SA4487101 SA4490101
Canada E-90, -89 %Y / Feed dog 159521001 $13102101
H-19 AMFEIES / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
H-28 m#4a#l / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
H-20 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —=
H-21 REY / Bobbin I 117132001
S7220B-Sp

56




Ga.g— 88

=

f—E xR / Gauge parts list

1R %Y B * It _
ftHx N I | FAAE
e L Needle plate Feed dog
Specification Presser foot assy
e
l?/lark T P ° H
S03357-001
4
10.4 014
SA4484-001
35.2
|
| =
143855-001
159521-001
&
ch =4 F 143855 (O 3.2 02
| 10.6 10.4
Medium- 10.8 ==
weight v e
materials
1.15 7
2
) -;.3 SA4487-101
35.2
| |
|
S01988-001 159914-001
35
26
11.5, 10
S01988 @ 3.2 _1 ......... ;;1
—% 11-7J_ :[ '
0.6 "
19 18 7 14.7 |19.8

57

S-7220B-Ga



Ga.o—28

1

m—E X / Gauge parts list

gtk

R

[yl
i NI jtg JH 248
Specification Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
e T Plo|H
SA4484-001
35.2
| <
143857-001 159523-001
REYA
Medium- = &
) 143857 O 3.2 1.15 7
Welght —— 104 02
. =i 10.6
materials 108
5.6
SA4487-101
35.2
| S
S-7220B-Ga

58



Ga.so —2 8

=

fm—& % / Gauge parts list

. %)
g | TR NI | 2VE 0, | mam
. Needle plate Feed dog B
Specification Presser foot assy
LS
Mark T P °
159525-001
35
15| @
02.8
148842-001 SA4489-001
14.7 | 9.8
(28822
148842 3.2
]——|—"‘—\_|‘L, W 159526-001
10.6
9.9 IILEEII_ 35
26.4
'8.5 111.2, 9.6 2
19 18 1.6 -&t
9.6 k U”H'e ..... I_l-11 36
EYR 7| 147 |98
Heavy-weight
materials $13101-001 $13102-101
35
26
B 10, 8 24
$13101 O T 3.2 I :]TIF_ 2.0
12.7
% 3.6
g : : o6 @111 SA4490-101
%19 8 7 14.7 |9.8
S01988-001 S01989-001
35
26
12 10
S01988 - 20| ®
02.4
11.7J_ :[11
o 5 7] [,14.7 |9.8

59

S-7220B-Ga



Ga. s — 2 EBEA—ER / Gauge parts list

1K

R Y

ot
T#% T Z %
L Needle plate ! Feed dog W | RAH
Specification - Presser foot assy
I\E/Iaaﬁ( T P o H
SA4489-001
36.2
)
$13101-001 S45903-001 )
35
26
E%Fﬁ T 10 I‘ﬁ’
. @ T T 2.4
Heavy-weight |s13101 aE 3.2 12.7]:JJ HOHHE T 2.0 7
materials 137 % 106 3.6 SA4490-101
19 18 7|47 || 8] 36.2
)
—
S-7220B-Ga

60




&a% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

IHazardous voltage
ill cause injury.

fand wait 5minutes

over.

JTurn off main switch n‘

Hochspannung
Juerletzungsgefahr!

oefore opening this foe
b

SNIVRECHE
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc

SNIEER - IR
Label, caution Jpa / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

A B
=58 B
LS ERSWPRER,
FRRATAARE. ERIRE,

IEATHR
Cibae o8 E=R 1 B Y

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause njury |
Operate with safety devices
Turn off main switch before

changing bobbin
and neede, cleaning etc.

1

SNIVER - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

7—AIX—Y
Label, grounding

b 12

S37060-001

61

S-7220B-Wa




#35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004301016(M - 27 34|1021500316(E - 104 18] 062300616(P - 10 40]1 1002650342 -3 54
012060536(C - 17 8]1025040173|Q3 -7 46]1062350616(C - 52 10 Sp 55

C -59 10]]025040232|C - 47 8 E -89 16 Sp 56
C -60 10 C -47 10] | 062400616|A - 18 2]1100265042|1Z2 -3 54
E -13 14 D -25 12 C -40 8 Sp 55
E -37 14 M -58 34 J -46 26 Sp 56
E -65 16]1025040233(T -9 52 M -10 34|]100328001|E -6 14
E -76 16]1025040332(J  -47 26 M -21 34|]100401022|L - 31 32
G -16 22|1025050236(A -8 2 P -12 401100402004 (K -29 30
H -12 2411025060136(L -6 32| ]062400816|M -60 36| ]100463001|T -4 52
M -31 34 L -15 32 R -9 48|1100463021(F -3 20
M -46 34 Q1 -10 42]1062400863(Q3 -5 46|1100645003(M - 16 34
012061036(B - 31 4]11025100132|E -16 14]1062401006|T -8 52|1100887001|Z -43 54
012400436(B  -13 411025350132|D - 11 12|]062401216|C -76 10§ 102843004(M -5 34
B -19 4]11026040236|M -9 34 H -21 2411 104449001(A -13 2
B -25 4 P -13 40 L -17 32 E -62 16
C -35 8]]026050136|D -4 12| | 062500616|D -3 12 K -19 30]
C -36 8 Q1 -36 42 J -31 26| | 104450101|/A -10 2
C -35 10{]028040243(T -10 52 J  -43 26 J -23 26
C -36 10§ | 028040245|Q3 -6 46 J -51 26| | 104619022|F -5 20|
c -57 10]1028050244(z - 31 54 K -16 30]| 104821001(J - 11 26
012500536|B - 30 4]1028050246|A -7 2 L -28 32| | 105234003|M - 35 34
c -7 8 Q1 -35 42 R -11 48||107415014|Z -3 54
C -16 8]1028060243|T -26 52| |062500816|C -68 10 Sp 56
C -65 10] | 034422503|T -19 52 E -19 14| 107415022|Z -3 54
D -20 12|]048030342(P -23 40 E -111 18 Sp 56
E -11 14]1]048040142|C -49 8 G -4 22]1107780001|(Z -46 54
E -27 14 C -49 10 G -6 22| 108549001(E -3 14
E -34 14 M -59 36 M -64 36] | 109714000(Z -13 54
E -43 14]] 048040342(E - 56 16 M -67 36| | 110087001|T -6 52
E -47 14 L -2 32 N -3 38]]110087021(F -8 20|
E -50 14 L -14 32 P -32 40|11 110161004(N -8 38
G -1 22 P -17 40 R -14 48]1110367001(B -9 4
G -17 22| 1048050342|D -28 12| 062501016(J - 56 28 C -4 8
K -8 30] 1 048060142|G - 14 22]1062501216|A -4 2 c -1 8
L -8 32]|048060342|B -15 4 A -9 2 c -22 8
L -13 32 B -21 4 J -49 26 C -42 8
L -34 32 B -27 4 M -61 36 C -42 10}
014300432|C -27 8 M -44 34 Q1 -34 42 M -43 34
E -81 16| ] 048080342(E - 17 14]]062501404|Z - 40 54]|110735002|P -22 40|
E -99 16| 048100142(E - 112 18] 062501416|E - 21 14{]1111863001(J -6 26
014400632|\M -6 34]|048120142|B -53 4 E -60 16] | 113024000{C - 26 8
Q1 -13 42| 048150142|E -78 16 M -25 34 C -56 10I
014500536|C - 34 8| ] 060300606(R -8 48] | 062501816|A -6 2|1 114294001|K -34 30
C -34 10| ] 060350616(K - 21 30 K -22 30]| 114561001|B - 49 4
014500632|Q1 -30 42]1060400416(C - 21 8|]081004070(J -1 26] 1114859001\ T -27 52
014771032)\M -3 34 c -73 10 J -4 26]| 114967001|T -5 52
017841606|T -23 52| | 060400516|J -29 26]1081004870|J -13 26| 114967021|F -7 20I
018400532|D -24 12 N -5 38]1081008070{J -22 26]]116922001|K -28 30
018501436(C -9 8 P -15 40 J -45 26) | 117132001|H -20 24
E -32 14 P -26 40)|081009070|L -5 32 Z -5 54
018501636|C -74 10 R -15 48]|081015870|J - 41 26 Sp 55
E -28 14] | 060400816|N -7 38]1081022870{J -35 26 Sp 56
021060106|T -21 52| | 060500616|K - 14 30]1081025870|H -6 24]| 117936001|1A -14 2
T -25 52]1062060816|Q1 -9 4211081029870|J -52 261 118837001|Z2 -42 54
021060306|D - 41 12]]062061016(G -7 22] 1 0A4261006(Q1 -18 42(1119101001|T -22 52
J  -67 28]|062061604|2 -39 54] | 0A4300806|Q1 - 16 42| 122771051|B  -50 4
M -56 34]1062061616(C - 29 8 Q1 -28 42| 133643006|T -24 52
021400164|T - 11 52 c -4 8] | 0A4401006|Q1 -26 42| 140004001|B  -33 4
021400206|R  -10 48 CcC -4 10] | 0A4401606(Q1 - 25 42| 140407001|D -9 12
021400306|M - 17 34]| 062300616|E - 93 16| | 0A4501206|J  -24 26| 140553102|B - 37 4
021500104|2z -32 54 P -7 40] | 0A5300606(Q1 - 22 42| 140647101|P -8 40]
Z -38 54 P -9 40] | 100080004|E - 97 16| 141728001|D -8 12




#%35| / Index

CODE [ REF.NO Page|| CODE | REF.NO |page|]| CODE | REF.NO page|]| CODE | REF.NO |page
141728001 (Sp 55| 156243021|E - 77 16]|J04195001|Q2 -6 44][s13102101|Sp 55
Sp 56| | 156958021|E - 26 14| J04210001|Q3 -23 46 Sp 56
142002001(Z - 44 54 E -54 16]| J04243001|Q3 -24 46 Ga3 59
142026003(T -2 52||158722001|E -85 16]|Jo4251001|S -8 50| |S13385001(D - 14 12
142027001(T -3 52||159150000(A - 15 2||Jo4255001(s -9 50| |S13399001(D -39 12
142274101(M -7 34||159521001(E  -88 16]|J04273001|Q2 -7 44||s13561101|D -8 12
142374100(E -8 14 Sp 55| | J04296001(Q1 -27 42 Sp 55
142443001|12 - 41 54 Sp 56| | J04392001(Q1 - 33 42 Sp 56
142721001(Z - 45 54 Gat 57| J04393001(Q3 -1 46||s16335001|E - 51 14
142990001(Z - 36 54| 159522001 |Ga1 57| | J04438001(Q3 -2 46||S16337001|E - 53 14
143548000(T - 15 52| | 159523001 |Ga2 58| | J04440001(Q3 -3 46||s17774001|2 -1 54
143549000(T - 14 52| 159525001 (E - 90 16| | J04442001|Q1 - 32 42||s20356001|C - 12 8
143855001 [Sp 55 Sp 55| | J04468001(Q3 - 16 46][S20553001|H  -22 24
Sp 56 Ga3 59| | J04469001(S -2 50| |S23418002[L - 19 32

Gat 57| | 159526001 |Ga3 59| | J04470001(s -7 50| |S23651001|B -2 4
143857001 (Ga2 58| | 159540001 |M -4 34| Jo4487001|Q1 -19 42 B -8 4
143882001(2 -9 54| | 159541001 (M - 22 34| | J04593001(Q3 -9 46 B -40 4
143910009(Z  -10 54] 159805001 (K - 31 30| |Jso081040(T  -28 52 B -57 6
144226001(Z  -15 54| 159914001 |Ga1 57| |J800810E0(T - 28 52 B -59 6
144504001(K -5 30| | 159915001 (M - 23 34]|J80380040(T  -29 52 B -63 6
144875001(J -7 26||180018151|B - 48 4] |J803800E0(T - 29 52 B -65 6
145446001|K - 30 30| |183291001(H -23 24]|J80630001|T  -30 52 c -3 8
145446002|L - 30 32||183292001(H -24 24| |J806300E1|T  -30 52 c -19 8
146039021|F -2 20||183293001|H -25 24]|J80965001(Q3 - 20 46 c -32 8
146046000|T - 16 52||183809001|H -30 24||J80966101(Q3 - 20 46 E -67 16
146194000|T - 17 52||183810001|H - 31 24||J80967001|Q3 - 17 46 E -80 16
146288001|P - 27 40[[183811001|H -32 24| | J80968001(Q3 - 17 46 E -106 | 18
146290001|H - 17 24| |BMP2060-0000000-0G40 J80970001|Q3 - 18 46 H -9 24
zZ -4 54 [@2 -1 | 44]|J80973001(Q2 -2 44 H -14 24

Sp 55| |BMP2060-0000000-CG40 J80974001|Q2 -3 44 M -36 34

Sp 56 Q2 -1 44| J81008001|Q3 -19 46||S23848001|H -33 24
146293001|J - 69 28| |BMP2060-0000000-EG40 S01005000|1Z - 23 54||S24904201|H -28 24
148537101|M - 24 34 Q2 -1 44||S01419000|K - 10 30||s24905101|H  -29 24
148842001 (Sp 55| | J00494001(Q3 - 12 46| |S01988001|Ga1 57||s25235001(B -5 4
Ga3 59| | J01411001|Q3 - 11 46 Ga3 59| |S25236001|B -6 4
148967101|H  -26 24]1J03733001|Q3 -4 46| |S01989001|Ga3 59 c -31 8
149097000(P - 30 40{|J03739001|Q3 - 13 46||502620201|K - 25 30 E -94 14
149578000|J - 60 28| |J03940001|Q1 - 11 42|[s02643001|M -8 34 E -9 16
149799000(T - 18 52| | 03955001 [Q1 - 12 42||s02647021|M  -28 34||s25279101P - 19 40
150172003|1Z - 25 54| |J03956001|Q1 - 14 42|[S02648001|M  -29 34||s25310101|C - 79 10
150174000(Z - 22 54| |J03957001[Q1 - 15 42||s02664051|P -3 40||s25321001|E - 58 16
z -26 54| |J03958001|Q1 - 17 42|[s02747101|z  -24 54| |S25339201|E - 92 16
150179002(Z - 30 54| J03961001[Q1 -23 42||502763602|2 - 16 54| |S25344001J -85 28
1501820002 - 18 54| |J03962001|Q1 -24 42|[s03357001|Ga1 57||S25380401[ -9 26
150183000(Z - 35 54| | J03964001 [Q1 - 29 42||s03677001|P - 28 40| |s25382001| - 14 26
150206000(Z - 28 54| 403975001 (Q2 -4 44| [s04630000{J -5 26 J -7 26
150206002(Z - 20 54||J03976001|Q2 -5 44||S04632101|K - 26 30 J o -27 26
150207001(z - 27 54||J03983001|Q1 -20 42||S06055009|2 -6 54| |S25401100(B - 54 4
151267001|B - 47 4]|J03984001 [Q1 - 21 42|[s07027001|T -7 52||s25426101|M - 13 34
151308102[C -6 8||Jo4086001(S -1 50| |S07350001|D - 27 12||s25427101|E  -107 | 18
E -10 14| J04093001|S -3 50| |S07783001(z - 48 54| |S25434000(M - 40 34

E -42 14| | J04096001|S -5 50| |S08004001|J - 57 28||s25449201|P -6 40
151594001(B - 45 4||J04097001(Q3 -8 46|[s09621151|A - 17 2||s25454001P - 18 40
153132000(E - 23 14] | J04098001|Q3 -8 46||s09634000{z -7 54||s25456001|P  -24 40
153138001(G - 13 22||J04099101|T - 31 52| |S12441001(K - 32 30 P -31 40
154125001|12 - 47 54| | J04100001(Q3 - 15 46 L -33 32||s25457101|T -1 52
154567000(M -2 34||J04115001|Q3 -25 46|[s12717000|A - 12 2||S25469100(E - 15 14
154581001(M - 30 34 Wa 61||S12915001|E - 57 16| |S25475101|y - 66 28
154593201(M - 38 34||J04134001(s -4 50| |S13101001|Sp 55| |S25789000[L -9 32
154594000(M - 39 34||Jo4149001[s -6 50 Sp 56||S31006001(D - 33 12
154595001(M - 41 34||Jo4167001|Q3 - 10 46 Ga3 59||S31032001|K  -33 30
154596000(M - 42 34||J04168001[Q3 - 22 46 Ga4d 60 L -32 32
154607101(N -6 38||J04169001|Q3 - 21 46|[s13102101|E -89 16| |S31885001|F -9 20

63




#35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S$31938001T  -12 52]|SA1227101|E - 63 16| |SA1656022|Z -2 54)|SA2992001|G - 12 22
S31939001(T -13 52| |SA1228001|E -64 16} |SA1719001|H  -27 24| 1SA3025001(Q1 - 38 42
S32263001(A - 11 2] |ISA1229101|E  -66 16| |SA1752014|2 -2 54]|SA3114001(E - 109 18
S32907050(R -7 48 K -1 30| |SA1752022|12 -2 54| |SA3158101|J -16 26
S34352101(E  -69 16| |]SA1230001|[E - 70 16| |SA1961101|K - 17 30] [SA3508001(J -68 28
S34756021|F -6 20| ISA1233101|E  -75 16} |SA1962001(Z - 11 54| |SA4098001|IR -4 48
S35820021(F -4 20| |SA1234001|E -79 16| |SA1963001|1Z - 12 54] |SA4099001|R -5 48
S35821021(F -1 20| |SA1237001|E -74 16} |SA1967001|P - 16 40] |ISA4211001|Q1 -37 42
S36893050(M - 50 34] |SA1242001(E - 86 16| |SA1971101|L -1 32]|SA4256101(D  -40 12
S37060001|Wa 61 E -98 16} |SA1975001|L -3 32| |SA4259001|A -3 2
S38687000(M - 62 36] |ISA1245101(E - 91 16| |SA1978001|L -4 32| |SA4270001(J -2 26
S38707001|B  -62 6] |[SA1247001|E  -95 16} |SA1980001|L -7 32| |SA4294001|C  -67 10
S38710001(B -39 4] |SA1250101(E - 91 16| |SA1981101|L  -10 32] |SA4295001|C - 66 10
S38712001|B  -42 41 |SA1251001|E - 95 16} |SA1984001|L - 16 32| |SA4298001|C -75 10
S38713100(B  -43 4] |SA1261001|E -4 14| |SA1985001|L - 18 32] |SA4300001(C -77 10
S39051001|D - 34 12} |SA1263001(E -4 14] |SA1988001|L  -20 32| |SA4301001|C  -78 10
S39830101(E - 101 16| |]SA1269001|[E - 38 14| |SA1989001|L  -21 32| |SA4302001|C - 46 8
S40765001|T -20 52| |SA1284001|H -10 24| 1SA1990101L  -22 32 C -46 10
S40938001(K  -27 30] |SA1285001(H - 11 24]|SA1991001(L  -23 32] |SA4344001(B - 34 4
S41205001(P -5 40] |SA1286001|H -13 24| |SA1992101|L  -25 32| |SA4346001|C - 71 10
S41206001(P -4 40| |SA1291001|K  -18 30] [SA1994101|L  -29 32] |SA4468001|D - 36 12
S41207000(P  -29 40] |ISA1300001{J  -19 26| |SA1998001|M - 63 36| |SA4483001|D -15 12
S45563001(K -3 30] |SA1303001(J  -21 26] |[SA2040001|A -20 2] |SA4484001D -10 12
S45837001|D - 35 12 J -44 26 Wa 61 Sp 55
$45903001(Ga4 60| |SA1306001|J  -32 26] |SA2041001(A - 21 2 Sp 56
S47487001(J - 36 26| |SA1307001|J -33 26 Wa 61 Ga1 57
S47508101|E  -100 16| |]SA1309001|J  -37 26| |SA2097101|M - 54 34 Ga2 58
S47509001(J - 38 26| |SA1313101|J -42 26| |SA2161001|B - 14 4] |SA4487101(D - 13 12
S50098101|E -5 14| |SA1314001|J  -48 26 B -20 4 Sp 56
$51272100{J  -40 26| |SA1316001|J  -50 26 B -26 4 Ga1 57
§51282101(Z2 -19 54| |SA1317001|B  -55 6] |ISA2162001|E  -72 16 Ga2 58
$51283001(Z2 -17 54| |SA1321401|J - 58 28| |SA2165001|D - 30 12| |SA4489001|D -10 12
S51815001|J  -18 26| |SA1322301(J  -59 28| |SA2170001|A -19 2 Sp 55

J -34 26| |SA1323001|J - 61 28| |SA2190001|L - 24 32 Sp 56
§52764001(J  -10 26| |SA1324001|J -62 28] |SA2250001|B - 41 4 Ga3 59
S§55655201(K - 24 30} |SA1325001|J  -63 28| |SA2251001|B - 58 6 Ga4 60
SA1106001(A -1 2] |SA1326101|J -64 28| |SA2252001(B - 64 6] |SA4490101|D -13 12
SA1107001|A -2 2] |1SA1327101|J  -70 28| |SA2254101|B - 66 6 Sp 56
SA1120001(B -7 41 |SA1342001|K  -15 30| |SA2258001|M - 34 34 Ga3 59
SA1140001|B  -38 4] |SA1343001(K  -12 30] [SA2270001|R -2 48 Ga4 60
SA1145001|B - 52 41 |SA1345001|K  -13 30| |SA2287001|P  -20 40] |SA4494001|E -2 14
SA1150001|B  -61 6] |ISA1359001(K -9 30] |SA2347001(E - 103 16| |]SA4499001|C - 50 8
SA1166001|B - 56 6 L -26 32| |SA2352101|K -1 30| |SA4503001(C -72 10
SA1171001|D -1 12| |SA1360101|L  -27 32| |SA2354001(Q1 - 31 42| |SA4505001|C -69 10
SA1173001(D -1 12]|SA1362101({M - 32 34| |SA2358101|K -6 30| |SA4552001(J -39 26
SA1174001|D -5 12| |SA1363001|M - 33 34] |SA2362001|K -2 30| |SA4588001|C -64 10
SA1175001|D -6 12] |SA1366001|M  -45 34| |SA2363001|K -4 30| |SA5278001(B - 51 4
SA1179001|D -17 12| |SA1367201|M - 51 34) |SA2377001|E - 68 16| |]SA5329001|M - 15 34

D -29 12] |SA1371201(N -1 38| |SA2378001|B  -60 6] |SA5730101(Q1 -4 42

D -32 12| |SA1373001|N -4 38 |SA2383001|M - 37 34| |SA5731001|Q1 -6 42

J -7 28| |SA1374301(P -1 40| |SA2404001(B - 44 4] |SA5732001|Q1 -5 42
SA1181001|D -19 12| |SA1376001|P - 11 40| |SA2422001|B -12 4] |SA6025001(J -3 26
SA1183001|D -22 12] |SA1377001(P - 21 40 B -18 41 |SA6130001|1J -25 26
SA1184001|D -23 12| |SA1378201|P  -25 40 B -24 4] |SA6167001|K -7 30
SA1186001|D -26 12]|SA1388101|R  -12 48| |SA2778201|D -12 12| |SA6606001(Z  -29 54
SA1206001|E - 14 14| |SA1390001|R -6 48] |SA2844101|G -9 22| |SA6607001|1Z -33 54
SA1207001(E -18 14]|SA1391601|M - 47 34| |SA2848001|G  -10 22 Z -34 54
SA1209001|E -22 14| |SA1392001|M - 48 34] |SA2849001|E -9 14| |SA6609001|1Z - 37 54
SA1211001|E -25 14} |SA1393001|M - 49 34| |SA2850101|E - 30 14] |SA6629001(Z2 - 21 54
SA1218001|E -1 14| |SA1394101|M - 66 36] |[SA2851001(E - 33 14| |SA7148001|H -2 24
SA1223001(E  -48 14 R -13 48| |SA2852001(G -8 22| |SA7230001(B  -32 4
SA1225001|E  -55 16| |[SA1396001|P -2 40| |SA2868001|M  -65 36| |SA7239101|B - 29 4
SA1226101|E  -61 16] |SA1656014(2 -2 54 Q1 -8 42)|SA7242001|D -2 12

64




#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA7253001|E -36 14| |SA7408001|D - 31 12| |SA7903001|G -5 22
SA7254001|E - 49 14] |SA7410201|J  -55 28| |SA7904001(G -2 22
SA7255001|E -73 16| |[SA7414101|N -2 38| |SA7907001|G -3 22
SA7257001|E - 87 16] |SA7449001|Sp 55| |SA7949001|H -15 24
SA7261101|H -1 24 Sp 56] |[SA8002001(P - 14 40
SA7263301|H -4 24| |SA7450001(Sp 55
SA7265101| -12 26 Sp 56
SA7269001(J -20 26| |SA7453101(Z -49 54
SA7271001|K  -20 30| |SA7454101|Z - 50 54
SA7273001|K -24 30| |SA7471001(C - 38 8
SA7275001|K  -26 30 Cc -38 10
SA7283001[M  -12 34| |SA7483201(C - 61 10
SA7284201|M -18 34| |SA7485101|C -62 10
SA7285001[M  -19 34| |SA7503001(J  -53 28
SA7287001|M  -26 34| |SA7505001|J - 54 28
SA7288001|M - 57 34| |SA7525001(H -3 24
SA7291101|Q1 -1 42| |SA7552001|M -1 34
SA7292101(Q1 -3 42| |SA7554001|H -8 24
SA7293001|Q1 -7 42| |SA7558001|C -44 8
SA7294001|[R -1 48 C -44 10
SA7295001|R -3 48| |SA7562001|J -26 26
SA7297101|1Z -14 54| |SA7577001(M - 14 34
SA7320001|H -7 24| |SA7607001|D -7 12
SA7321001|E  -20 14] |SA7626001|B - 17 4
SA7323201|E  -44 14] |SA7628001(B - 11 4
SA7324201|E -45 14 B -23 4
SA7325001|Q1 -2 42| |SA7635001|E -12 14
SA7330001|E -84 16] |SA7654001|B - 28 4
SA7336001|A -5 2| |SA7660001|E -7 14
SA7337001|J -30 26| |SA7661001|E - 31 14
SA7338001|J -28 26| |SA7664201|E - 105 18
SA7341101|M  -20 34| |SA7670001|E - 35 14
SA7345101|J -15 26| |SA7673001(E - 82 16
SA7351101|B -10 4] |SA7674001(E -83 16
SA7353101|B  -16 4] |SA7675001|E - 108 18
SA7355101|B  -22 4] |SA7679001|E  -110 18
SA7358101(C -2 8] |SA7686002|Sp 55
SA7359101|C -5 8 Sp 56
SA7361101|C -8 8] |SA7688001(Sp 55
SA7362301|C -13 8 Sp 56
SA7364101|C -15 8] |SA7689001|H -18 24
SA7368001|C -20 8] |ISA7693001[H -5 24
SA7370201|C -23 8| |SA7697001|E  -40 14
SA7371201|C  -24 8] |SA7725001(C  -10 8
SA7374001|C -25 8] |[SA7814001|A -16 2
SA7377201|C  -28 8] |SA7824001|B -1 4
SA7379101|C  -30 8] |SA7826001|C -63 10
SA7382001|C - 51 10] |SA7829001|H - 19 24
SA7383201|C  -53 10 Sp 55
SA7384101|C -18 8 Sp 56
SA7389201|C -58 10] |SA7830001|H - 16 24
SA7390201|C  -33 10 Sp 55
SA7391001|C  -33 8 Sp 56
SA7394201|C - 37 8] |SA7842001|C -39 8

c -37 10 Cc -39 10
SA7396101|C  -43 8| |SA7843001|1Z - 51 54
C -43 10] |SA7850001|G -1 22
SA7397001|C  -45 8] |SA7854001|G -15 22
C -45 10] |SA7859001|E -1 14
SA7401101|C  -48 8] |[SA7860001|E -1 14
C -48 10] |SA7898101|M - 52 34
SA7406101|D -18 12] |SA7899001|M - 53 34
SA7407101|D -16 12| |SA7900001|M - 55 34

65



MEMO



_n

IN=UTvY

PARTS BOOK
TSH-TEpn=
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
©2006 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. 5-7220B

SA7438-001.J/E
2006.06.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	C. Needle feed mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Knee lifter mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Rotary hook mechanism
	J. Lubrication
	K. Threading mechanism
	L. Bobbin winder mechanism
	M. Thread trimmer mechanism
	N. Tension release mechanism
	P. Thread wiper mechanism
	Q1. Control box and motor mechanism
	Q2. Control box mechanism
	Q3. Control box mechanism
	R. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	S. Power supply equipment mechanism
	T. Option parts
	Z. Accessories
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Back cover



